Unofficial Copy F3 1997 Regular Session 7lr1033

**By: Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: January 31, 1997 Assigned to: Ways and Means

## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

| 2  | Prince George's County Board of Education - Elected Members - Employment After       |
|----|--|
| 3  | Service  |
| 4  | PG 434-97  |
|    |  |
| 5  | FOR the purpose of prohibiting an elected member of the Prince George's County Board |
| 6  | of Education from becoming an employee of the Board for a certain period of time     |
| 7  | after the member's resignation from the Board; and providing for the application of  |
| 8  | this Act.  |
|    |  |
| 9  | BY adding to   |
| 10 | Article - Education  |
| 11 | Section 3-1002(j)  |
| 12 | Annotated Code of Maryland   |
| 13 | (1997 Replacement Volume)  |
|    |  |
| 14 | SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF                                  |
| 15 | MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:                                 |
|    |  |
| 16 | Article - Education  |
|    |  |

17 3-1002.

(J) AN ELECTED MEMBER OF THE COUNTY BOARD MAY NOT BECOME AN
EMPLOYEE OF THE BOARD FOR 1 YEAR FOLLOWING THE RESIGNATION OF THE
MEMBER FROM THE BOARD.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed
 retroactively and shall be applied to and interpreted to affect all elected members of the
 Prince George's County Board of Education who, beginning on or after September 1,
 1996, have resigned from the Prince George's County Board of Education and become

25 employees of the Board.

26 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 27 October 1, 1997.